
HENSONOIL CO.,

RECERfED

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK’S OFFICE
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS NOV 18 2004

STATE OF ILLINOIS
/ Pollution Control Board
)

Petitioner, )
)

vs. ) PCBNo. 05-
) (UST Appeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

NOTICE

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
StateofIllinois Center
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

JohnJ. Kim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Division of Legal Counsel
1021North GrandAvenue, East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I havetodayfiled with the office of the Clerkof

the Pollution ControlBoarda Petitionfor Reviewof FinalAgencyLeaking

UndergroundStorageTankDecision,a copyofwhich is herewithserveduponyou.

RobertE. Shaw
IL ARDC No. 03123632
CurtisW. Martin
ILARDC No. 06201592
SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.
Attorneysat Law
123 S. 10th Street,Suite 302
P.O. Box 1789
Mt. Vernon, Illinois 62864
Telephone(618) 244-1788

HensonOil
for



LEAK S OFFICE

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD NOV 182004
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS STATE OF ILLINOISP~II~ti~~Control Board

HENSONOIL CO., )
)

Petitioner, )
)

vs. ) PCB No. 05-
) (USTAppeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECISION

NOW COMES thePetitioner,HensonOil Co. (“Henson”),by oneofits

attorneys,Curtis W. Martin of Shaw& Martin, P.C.,and,pursuantto Sections

57.7(c)(4)(D)and40 of theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415ILCS

5157.7(c)(4)(D) and40) and35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.400-412,herebyrequeststhat the

Illinois Pollution ControlBoard(“Board”) reviewthe final decisionof the Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Agency”) in the abovecause,andin support

thereof,Hensonrespectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On October8, 2004, theAgency issuedafinal decisionto Henson

which wasreceivedby Hensonon October12, 2004anda copyofwhich is attached

heretoasExhibit A.

2. The groundsfor thePetitionhereinareasfollows:

Hensonsubmittedto theAgency,throughits consultantUnited

ScienceIndustries,Inc. (“USI”), a High Priority CorrectiveAction Plan (“CAP”) and

correspondingbudget(“Budget”) datedJuly 31, 2003. TheAgency,by letter dated

December19, 2003, did not approvethe proposedgroundwaterremediation



activitiesandmodified the Plan andBudgetaccordingly. TheAgencyfurther

modified thesoil remediationactivitiesby reducingthevolume of cubicyardsof

contaminatedsoil to be excavatedanddisposed.TheBudgetmodifications

associatedwith the groundwaterremediationactivitiesthat were not approved

resultedin substantialadjustmentsin analysiscosts,personnelcosts,equipment

costs, field purchasesandothercosts,andhandlingcharges.

Hensondid not disputetheAgency’smodificationsto its CAP or Budgetand

proceededwith theapprovedsoil excavationanddisposalduring a threeweek

periodin April, 2004. Uponcompletionof thesesoil remediationactivities,Henson

determinedthat its actualpersonnelcostsassociatedwith suchactivitiesexceeded

thoseapprovedby theAgencyin its December19, 2003 decision. Specifically,

Hensondiscoveredthat the Budgetmodified andapprovedby theAgencydid not by

oversightinclude a line item allowancefor anenvironmentaltechnicianon site

during the soil excavationanddisposalactivities approvedby theAgency.

Therefore,Henson,throughUSI, submittedanAmendedCorrectiveAction

PlanBudget(“AmendedBudget”) datedJuly 9, 2004. ThisAmendedBudget

detailedthecostsassociatedwith theenvironmentaltechnicianon site during the

soil remediationactivitieswhichhad not beenincludedin theoriginal approved

CAPand Budget. TheAmendedBudgetalsoincludescostsassociatedwith the

preparationof theAmendedCAP andAmendedBudgetaswell asotherunforeseen

costsassociatedwith the soil remediationactivities undertheAgencyapproved

CAP.
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TheAmendedBudgetincludestheM-1 Justificationfor BudgetAmendments

andtheB-i ProposedBudgetSummaryandBudgetTotal, and theG-i and G-3

PersonnelCostswith regardto the soil excavationanddisposaloriginally approved

by the Agency. Thesecosts,which havenow actuallybeenincurredby Henson,

include environmentaltechnician,projectmanager,environmentalspecialists,

professionalengineer,professionalgeologists,project coordinator,draftsmenand

clerical time amountingto $11,119.50.

In responseto Henson’ssubmittalof theAmendedCAP andAmended

Budget,theAgency,by letter datedOctober8, 2004, referencingonly the“High

Priority CorrectiveAction PlanBudget” andindicatedthat it hadpreviously

notified Hensonof its “final action”, evidentlyreferringto its December19, 2003

letter. The Agencyapparentlytakesthe positionthat anyappealwith regardto

this projectshouldhavebeentimely filed in responseto its December19, 2003

letter. Hensondoesnot disputetheAgency modificationsto the original CAP and

Budgetwith regardto the non-approvalofthe groundwaterremediationactivities

andcostsassociatedtherewith. Hensondoes,however,disputethe Agency’s

positionthat it is precludedfrom submittingto theAgencyproposedamendmentsto

the CAP andBudgetin orderto properlyaddressthereasonableandnecessary

costsassociatedwith thesoil remediationactivities alreadyapprovedby the

Agency.

The original CAP andBudget,simply by oversight,did not include aline item

for techniciantime associatedwith the soil remediationactivities,whichcostshave

now actuallybeenincurredby Hensonandwhich arereasonable,necessary,within
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generallyacceptedengineeringpractices,andconsistentwith the CAP originally

approvedby theAgency. TheAgency’sfailure to now approveof thesecostsis

arbitrary and capricious.

WHEREFORE,Petitioner,HensonOil Co., for thereasonsstatedabove,

requeststhat theBoardreversethedecisionof theAgencyandrule in favor of

Petitioner’srequestfor approvalof its AmendedCAP andAmendedBudgetasbeing

reasonable,justifiable, necessary,consistentwith generallyacceptedengineering

practices,andeligible for reimbursementfrom the UST Fund, andthat Petitioner

recoverits attorney’sfeesandcostsincurredhereinpursuantto 415 ILCS 5/57.8(1)

and 35 Ill. Adm. Code732.606(g).

Respectfullysubmitted,

SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.

By

RobertE. Shaw
ILARDC No. 03123632
Curtis W. Martin
IL ARDC No. 06201592
SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.
Attorneysat Law
123 S. 10th Street,Suite302
P.O. Box 1789
Mt. Vernon, Illinois 62864
Telephone(618) 244-1788

HensonOil Co.,
for
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY L

1021 NJORTh GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHlc~co,IL 60601, 312-814-6026

217/782-6762

Roo R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

CERTIFIED MAIL

~CTC~82flt~

HensonOil Company
Attn: JerryHenson
P.O.Box 712
Bloomington, IL 61702

Re: LPC#1131055007--McLeanCounty
TowandalHensonOil Co.
Old Highway66
LUST IncidentNo.20001913
LUST TechnicalFile

DearMr. Henson:

7002 ~150 0000 1113 1122

RE CEIVED
1 ocr 12 REC’D

-L

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Illinois EPA) hasreviewedtheHigh Priority
CorrectiveAction PlanBudget(budget)submittedfor theabove-referencedincident. This
budget.datedJuly 9, 2004,wasreceivedby theIllinois EPA on July 12, 2004. Citationsin this
letterarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois AdministrativeCode(35
Ill. Adm. Code).

Thebudgetis rejectedfor thereason(s)listed in AttachmentA (Section57.7(c)(4) oftheAct and
35111.Adm. Code732.405(c)and732.503(b)).

All futurecorrespondencemustbesubmittedto:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofLand - #24
Leaking UndergroundStorageTankSection
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicateandincludetheRe: block shownat thebeginning
of this letter.

An undergroundstoragetanksystemowneror operatormayappealthis decisionto theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoard. Appealrights areattached.

R0CKFORD .- 4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 —1815) 987-7760 • Ots PLAINES — 9511 W. Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016— (847) 294-4000
Eicir~— 595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123 — 1847) 608-3131 • PEORIA — 5415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 — (309) 693-5463

BUREAU OF LAND- PEORIA— 7620 N. University St., Peoria. IL 61614 —(309)693-5462 • CHAMPAIGN —2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820—(217) 278-5800
SPRINGFIELD — 4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Springiie)d, tL 62706— (217) 786-6892 • COLuNsvILLE — 2009 MalI Street, Collinsville, IL 62234 — 1618) 346-5120

MARION —2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959—1618)993-7200

PRINTSD ON RECYCLED PAPER

EXHIBIT ~
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If youhaveany questionsor needfurtherassistance,pleasecontactChris Covertat217/785-
3943.

ThomasA. Henninger
Unit Manager
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division ofRemediationManagement
BureauofLand

TAH:CC\

Attachment: AttachmentA
AppealRights

cc: United ScienceIndustries,Inc.
Division File



AttachmentA

Re: LPC#1131055007--McLeanCounty
Towanda!HensonOil Co.
Old Highway 66
LUST IncidentNo. 20001913
LUST TechnicalFile

Citationsin this attachmentare from theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode(35 Ill. Adm. Code).

1. In accordancewith Section57.7(c)(4) oftheAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.503(b),anyaction
by theIllinois EPA to disapproveormodifyaplanorbudgetsubmittedpursuantto Title XVI of
~theAct shallbeprovidedto the owneroroperatorin writing within 120 daysof receipt.

TheIllinois EPApreviouslynotifiedtheowneroroperatorof its final action. Further,in
accordancewith Section57.7(c)(4) oftheAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.503(f),theIllinois
EPA’s actionto rejector requiremodification oftheplanor budget,ortherejectionof anyplan
orbudgetby operationof law,wassubjectto appealto theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard
within 35 daysaftertheIllinois EPA’s final action.

TAH:CC\



AppealRights

An undergroundstoragetankowneror operatormayappealthis final decisionto the Illinois
Pollution ControlBoardpursuantto Sections40 and57.7(c)(4)(D)oftheAct by filing a.petition
for a hearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateofissuanceofthefinal decision. However,the 35-day
periodmaybeextendedfor aperiodoftime not to exceed90 daysby writtennoticefrom the
owneroroperatorandtheIllinois EPA within theinitial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneror
operatorwishesto receivea90-dayextension,a written requestthat includesa statementofthe
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopyofthis decision,mustbe sentto the
Illinois EPAassoonaspossible. . ‘

For informationregardingthefiling of an appeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
StateofIllinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601
312/814-3620

For informationregardingthefiling ofan extension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify that on November /c~’

2004, I servedtrue andcorrectcopiesof aPetitionfor Reviewof Final Agency

LeakingUndergroundStorageTankDecision,by placingtrue andcorrectcopiesin

properly sealedandaddressedenvelopesandby depositingsaidsealedenvelopesin

a U.S. mail drop box locatedwithin Mt. Vernon,Illinois, with sufficient Certified

Mail postageaffixed thereto,uponthe following namedpersons:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk JohnJ. Kim
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard AssistantCounsel
StateofIllinois Center SpecialAssistantAttorney General
100 WestRandolphStreet Division of Legal Counsel
Suite11-500 1021 North GrandAvenue, East
Chicago,IL 60601 P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Curtis W. Martin, orneyfor
Petitioner,He7~~l Co.


